

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1.) No(s). 7028/2018

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 30-01-2018 in CRR No. 2320/2016 passed by the High Court of M.P. Principal Seat at Jabalpur)

RAVI KUMAR BAJPAI & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RENU AWASTHY BAJPAI

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 11273/2020 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES  
IA No. 185127/2018 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION  
IA No. 185129/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
IA No. 117099/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
IA No. 117097/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

SLP(Cr1) No. 5089/2020 (II-A)

Date : 10-03-2021 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN SINHA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KRISHNA MURARI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Apoorv Kurup, AOR  
Ms. Nidhi Mittal, Adv.  
  
Mr. Akshat Shrivastava, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Amlan Kumar Ghosh, AOR  
  
Mr. Santosh Krishnan, AOR  
Ms. Sonam Anand, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

A sum of Rs.1,05,000/- deposited by the petitioner before the Registry of this Court be released to the respondent alongwith interest accrued thereon.

We consider it appropriate to refer the parties to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre to explore the possibility of settlement. The petitioner shall pay the travel and boarding expenses of the respondent incurred for the purpose of mediation.

We also request the Mediator to submit a statement before us with regard to the Maintenance awarded to the respondent in the proceedings under the Domestic Violence Act and under Section 125 of Cr.P.C. The outstanding that remains may also be indicated so that on the next occasion, depending on the circumstances, we can take a holistic view of the matter, if possible. The parties shall appear before the Supreme Court Mediation Centre on the 27<sup>th</sup> March, 2021 at 11.00 A.M.

We expect the Report of the Mediator to be made available before the next date.

List the matters on 06.05.2021.

(RAJNI MUKHI)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(DIPTI KHURANA)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)